**BID INFORMATION** 

1.1

### SECTION 00 41 13 - BID FORM - STIPULATED SUM

A.	Bidder: Cage Construction & Management Co., dba GB Construction							
B.	Project Name: : Edwards Public Library, Project No 22006.01.							
C.	,							
D.	Owner: Clay County, Texas							
E.	Architect: Joseph A. Ross, Architect Inc.							
F.	Architect Project Number: 22006.01.							
1.2	CERTIFICATIONS AND BASE BID							
A.	Base Bid, Single-Prime (All Trades) Contract: The undersigned Bidder, having carefully examined the Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Conditions of the Contract, Drawings, Specifications, and all subsequent Addenda, as prepared by Joseph A. Ross, Architect Inc.and Architect's consultants, having visited the site, and being familiar with all conditions and requirements of the Work, hereby agrees to furnish all material, labor, equipment and services, including all scheduled allowances, necessary to complete the construction of the above-named project, according to the requirements of the Procurement and Contracting Documents, for the stipulated sum of:							
	<ol> <li>Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred Thirteen &amp; zero cents Dollars (\$34,113.00).</li> <li>The above amount may be modified by amounts indicated by the Bidder on the attached Document 00 43 23 "Alternates Form."</li> </ol>							
1.3	BID GUARANTEE							
A.	A. The undersigned Bidder agrees to execute a contract for this Work in the above amount a furnish surety as specified within 10 ten days after a written Notice of Award, if offered v 60 sixty days after receipt of bids, and on failure to do so agrees to forfeit to Owner the atta cash, cashier's check, certified check, U.S. money order, or bid bond, as liquidated damag such failure, in the following amount constituting five percent (5%) of the Base Bid ar above:							
	1. Bid Bond Dollars (\$).							
B.	In the event Owner does not offer Notice of Award within the time limits stated above, Owner will return to the undersigned the cash, cashier's check, certified check, U.S. money order, or bid bond.							
1.4	SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS							
A.	The following companies shall execute subcontracts for the portions of the Work indicated:							
	1. Glass Work: Brazos Windows here							
	Window Covering Work: Breegles Building Products, Inc.							

	3. Electrical Work: Davis Electric						
	Type text here						
1.5	TIME OF COMPLETION						
A.	The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees hereby to commence the Work of the Contract Documents on a date specified in a written Notice to Proceed to be issued by Architect, and sha fully complete the Work within 90 calendar days.						
1.6	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA						
A. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges receipt of and use of the following Adpreparation of this Bid:							
	<ol> <li>Addendum No. 1, dated NA</li> <li>Addendum No. 2, dated NA</li> <li>Addendum No. 3, dated NA</li> <li>Addendum No. 4, dated NA</li> </ol>						
1.7	BID SUPPLEMENTS						
A.	The following supplements are a part of this Bid Form and are attached hereto.						
	<ol> <li>Bid Form Supplement – 00 43 23 – Alternates Form.</li> <li>Bid Form Supplement - Bid Bond Form (AIA Document A310-2010).</li> </ol>						
1.8	SUBMISSION OF BID						
A.	Respectfully submitted this 24 day of July 2023,						
В.	Submitted By: Cage Construction & Management Co., dba GB Construction (Name of bidding firm or corporation).						
C.	Authorized Signature: (Handwritten signature).						
D.	Signed By: Gary Baker (Type or print name).						
E.	Title: President (Owner/Partner/President/Vice President).						
F.	Witnessed By: Handwritten signature).						
G.	Street Address: 4309 Old Jacksboro Hwy., Ste D,						
H.	City, State, Zip: Wichita Falls, TX 76302						
ī	Phone: (940) 692-1004						

## **END OF SECTION 00 41 13**

## SECTION 00 43 23 - ALTERNATES FORM

### 1.1 BID INFORMATION

- A. Bidder: Cage Construction & Management Co., dba GB Construction
- B. Project Name: Edwards Public Library.
- C. Project Location: 210 W. Gilbert, Henrietta Texas
- D. Owner: Clay County, Texas.
- E. Architect: Joseph A. Ross, Architect Inc.
- F. Architect Project Number: 22006.01

### 1.2 BID FORM SUPPLEMENT

A. This form is required to be attached to the Bid Form.

#### 1.3 DESCRIPTION

- A. The undersigned Bidder proposes the amount below be added to or deducted from the Base Bid if particular alternates are accepted by Owner. Amounts listed for each alternate include costs of related coordination, modification, or adjustment.
- B. If the alternate does not affect the Contract Sum, the Bidder shall indicate "NO CHANGE."
- C. If the alternate does not affect the Work of this Contract, the Bidder shall indicate "NOT APPLICABLE."
- D. The Bidder shall be responsible for determining from the Contract Documents the effects of each alternate on the Contract Time and the Contract Sum.
- E. Owner reserves the right to accept or reject any alternate, in any order, and to award or amend the Contract accordingly within [60] days of the Notice of Award unless otherwise indicated in the Contract Documents.
- F. Acceptance or non-acceptance of any alternates by the Owner shall have no affect on the Contract Time unless the "Schedule of Alternates" Article below provides a formatted space for the adjustment of the Contract Time.
- G. Add alternates shall be excluded from base bid.

ALTERNATES FORM 00 43 23 - 1

. .

1.4	SCHEDULE OF ALTER NATES tri						
A.	Add Alternate No. 1, Clean Existing Brick Masonry and Stone Cornice, Ref. Drawing Sheet A4.01 for extent of work and Section 04 01 10 for Masonry Cleaning Specification:						
	ADD_XDEDUCTNO CHANGENOT APPLICABLE     Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars and zero Cents_Dollars (\$2,880.00).     ADD_3 daysDEDUCT calendar days to adjust the Contract Time for this alternate.						
1.5	SUBMISSION OF BID SUPPLEMENT						
A.	Respectfully submitted this 24th day of July , 2023.						
B.	Submitted By: Cage Construction & Management Co., dba GB Construction (Insert name of bidding firm or corporation).						
C.	Authorized Signature:(Handwritten signature).						
D.	Signed By: Gary Baker (Type or print name).						
E.	Title: President (Owner/Partner/President/Vice President).						

END OF SECTION 00 43 23

ALTERNATES FORM 00 43 23 - 2



# **List of Sub-Contractors**

Brazos Windows & Door, LLC

PO Box 1824

Graham, TX 76450

Breegle Building Products Inc.

2213 Grant Street

Wichita Falls, TX 76309

**Davis Electric Company** 

101 Fort Worth Street

Wichita Falls, TX 76301

# THE AMERICAN INSTITUE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

# **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Cage Construction & Management Company dba Gary Baker Construction

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and

**FCCI Insurance Company** 

6300 University Parkway, Sarasota, FI 34240

a corporation duly organized under the State of **Florida** as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Clay County

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

\*\*\*FIVE PERCENT OF BID AMOUNT\*\*\* (5%)

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

**Edwards Public Library** 

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee, shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee, in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding of Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee, the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for with the Obligee, may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this July 24, 2023

Cage Construction & Management Company dba Gary Baker Construction

**FCCI Insurance Company** 

Attorney-in-Fact

(Seal)

(Seal)

(Witness)

Tina McLelland

AIA DOCUMENT A310 – BID BOND – AIA\* - FEBRUARY 1970 ED – THE AMERICAN INSTITUE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006

Printed on Recycled Paper

9/93



# **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

Garland Martin; Robbie Martin; Josh Andrajack; Tina McLelland; Haevyn Knobloch

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed \$20,000,000.00): \$20,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

In witness whereof, the FCCI Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized

officers and its corporate Seal to be hereu	into affixed, this 23rd day of	, 2020 .
Attest: Christina D. Welch, Preside FCCI Insurance Company	ent SFAI	Christopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary FCCI Insurance Company
State of Florida County of Sarasota	The same of the sa	
Before me this day personally ap		s personally known to me and who executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027	PEGGY SNOW  Commission # HH 326535  Expires February 27, 2027	Notary Public
State of Florida County of Sarasota		
Before me this day personally ap the foregoing document for the purposes		is personally known to me and who executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027	PEGGY SNOW  Commission # HH 326535  Expires February 27, 2027	Reggo Snow  Notary Public

# CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 27, 2020 Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

ated this 24th	_ day of	July	
	A	) .	
Christopher Shou	ıcair EVP	, CFO, Treasurer, Secre	etarv
A CONTROL FO	CI Insurar	nce Company	,

MCALDWELL



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

7/20/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

tr	ils certificate does not confer rights to	o the	cert	ifficate holder in lieu of su							
	DUCER				CONTA NAME:						
Boley-Featherston Insurance 701 Lamar Street				PHONE (A/C, No	o, Ext): (940) 7	723-7111		(A/C, No):	940)	723-7531	
	hita Falls, TX 76301				E-MAIL ADDRE	SS:					
						A290	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
				INSURE		ecurity Insu				24082	
INSURED				1		asualty Ins				24074	
	Cage Construction and Man		nent	Company				rance Compar	nv.		22945
	dba Gary Baker Constructio						nutuai iiisu	nance Compan	·y		22040
	4309 Old Jacksboro Hwy., S Wichita Falls, TX 76302	te. D			INSURE	1000000					
	Wichita Falls, 1X 70502				INSURE						
~	VEDACES OF D	TIFIC		- NUMBER	INSURE	RF:					
				E NUMBER:		==:::00::==		REVISION NUM			
IN	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R	FOUI	REM	ENT TERM OR CONDITION	N OF A	NY CONTRA	CT OR OTHER	RED NAMED ABOV	VE FOR T	HE P	O WHICH THIS
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PER	TAIN.	THE INSURANCE AFFORI	DED BY	THE POLIC	IES DESCRIB	ED HEREIN IS SI	JBJECT T	O ALI	L THE TERMS,
E	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLI	CIES.	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN F						
LTR		INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	S	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENC		\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			BKS60636298		11/19/2022	11/19/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occu	ED irrence)	\$	1,000,000
								MED EXP (Any one p		\$	15,000
								PERSONAL & ADV I	NJURY	s	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREG		\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP		s	2,000,000
	OTHER:							FRODUCTS - COMP	701 AGG	s	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)	LIMIT	s	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO			BAS60636298		11/19/2022	11/19/2023				
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			BAS60636298		11/19/2022	11/19/2023	BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$	
								BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	_	\$	
-		_	_							\$	2 222 222
В	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					444400000	444404000	EACH OCCURRENC	E	\$	2,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		USO60636298		11/19/2022	11/19/2023	AGGREGATE		\$	2,000,000	
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000									\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	N/A		0001206962		12/9/2022	12/9/2023	X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
								E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	IT.	\$	1,000,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA E	MPLOYEE	s	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		s	1,000,000		
Α	General Liability			BKS60636298		11/19/2022	11/19/2023				100,000
DEC	COURTION OF OBERATIONS // COATIONS ///FIND	F6 //		104 04400							
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICE	ES (A	ACORE	0 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ile, may b	e attached if mor	re space is requir	red)			
CF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
					0,1110						
					SHO	ULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLIC	IES BE CA	ANCE	LLED BEFORE
	Clay County Texas				THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
	214 N Main Street				ACC	OKDANCE WI	IN INE PULIC	TI PROVISIONS.			
	Henrietta, TX 76365				AUTHORITE REPRESENTATIVE						

I OC #: 1



### ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY		NAMED INSURED	_		
Boley-Featherston Insurance		Cage Construction and Management Company dba Gary Baker Construction 4309 Old Jacksboro Hwy., Ste. D Wichita Falls, TX 76302			
POLICY NUMBER					
SEE PAGE 1					
CARRIER	NAIC CODE				
SEE PAGE 1	SEE P 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1			

### ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

#### Certificate Remarks

The General Liability and Business Auto policies include a blanket automatic additional insured endorsement that provides additional insured status to the certificate holder for on-going and completed operations only when there is a written contract between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires such status.

The umbrella liability is follow form in regard to additional insureds.

The General Liability, Workers Comp, Umbrella Liability and Business Auto policies include a blanket automatic waiver of subrogation endorsement that provides this feature only when there is a written contract between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires it.

The General Liability and Business Auto policies contain an endorsement with "Primary & Non-Contributory" wording.